COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (APRIL 3, 2012)

SOLE SOURCE APPROVAL/ REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT FUNDING
RE: REFURBISHMENT OF AERIAL 7968-2000

Recommendation

The Acting Fire Chief, in consultation with the Director of Purchasing and the Director of
Budgeting and Financial Planning, recommend that:

1. That Smeal Fire Apparatus Co. be the sole source provider for the mid-life refurbishment of
Aerlal 7968,

2. That the order amount for project FR-3559-12 be increased by $16,725 to secure
recommended additional safety features, to a total value of $194,129;

3. That a contingency allowance in the amount of 2% or $3,883, be approved to mitigate any
US foreign exchange pressures;

4. Thatin addition to funding allocated through Capital Budget Project FR-3559-12, the amounts
of the above additional funding recommendations, as fliustrated with this report, be funded by
surplus funds available in capital project 3151-0-02, including applicable taxes, foreign
exchange and administration recoveries.

Contribution to Sustainability
N/A

Economic Impact

As per standard maintenance practices, Aerial 7968 requires schedule mid-life refurbishment in
order to remain in service. Anticipated costs were assessed during the budget process and
capital project FR-3559-12 in the amount of $180,300 was approved. Recent information has
provided an opportunity to secure recommended additional safety features increasing the overall
funding requirement to $207,600, including all applicable taxes, contingency, and administration
recoveries. As sufficient funds are not available in capital project FR-3559-12, the additional
funding amount of $27,300 can be funded using surplus funds available in capital project 3151-0-
02, which is also funded by the Fire Equipment Reserve.

Communications Plan

N/A

Purpose

To obtain Council approval for the sole source award to Smeal Fire Apparatus for the mid-life
refurbishment of Aerial 7968-2000 Smeal 32M Quint and to obtain additional funding approval in
order ta purchase recommended additional safety features.

Background - Analysis and Opticns

Through the Business Plan Process, Vaughan Fire and Rescue Service requested a mid-life
refurbishment for Vehicle 79-68, 2000 Smeal 105 Ft. aerial response vehicle in order to meet the
NFPA Level 1 refurbishing guideline which includes drive train rebuilt, body, paint, stripping,
power supply upgrade, electrical system replacement, fire pump rebuilt & certification, aerial
repair & certification including all hydraulic systems. This request was approved by Council on



February 13, 2012. Smeal Fire Apparatus is the original manufacturer of vehicle 79-68 (105 Ft,
aerial) and possess the expertise, knowledge and skill set to ensure compliance with NFPA Level
1 refurbishment and Smeal Ladder specification/warranty.

Currently, we have an assigned amount of $180,300 (less $5,300 administration Cost) in Project
# FR-3559-12 for the mid-life refurbishment of Aerial 7968-2000 Smeal 32M/Quint. VFRS
received the initial quote for the refurbishment in 2011, and in 2012 Smeal had provided
additional safety features options pertinent to the refurbishment. After considering our options,
VFRS would like to request an additional funding in order to purchase the safety features quoted
as per the attached Change Order.

Summarized in the below table is an illustration of the funding position for FR-3559-12 and the
recommended source of funding for additional funding requirements.

Mid-life Refurbishment Aerial 7968-2000

Approved Budget (FR-3559-12) 180,300
Costs:

Quote from Smeal 177,404

Additional work 16,725

Contingency (FX Variable 2%) 3,883

Sub-total 198,012

Add: HST (1,76%) 3,485

Sub-total 201,497

Administration Revovery {3%) 6,045
Total costs 207,541
Total costs {(Rounded) 207,600
Shorfall Difference (27,300)
Funded from Fire Project # 3151-0-02 27,300
Net Impact -

Note: It is anticipated that both capital projects will be closed in 2012.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020/Strategic Plan

Reference specific initiative report relates to: Pursue Excellence in Service Delivery

This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council and the necessary resources
have been allocated and approved.

Regional Implications
N/A



Conclusion

As per standard maintenance practices, Aerial 7968 requires schedule mid-life refurbishment in
order to remain in service. Smeal Fire Apparatus is the original manufacturer and possess the
expertise, knowledge and skill set to ensure compliance with NFPA requirements and therefore
sole sourcing this project is justified. In addition, Smeai had provided recommended additional
safety features options pertinent to the refurbishment. After considering our options staff is
requesting that additional funding, as illustrated with the report, be approved in order to proceed
with additional safety features.

Attachments
1. Smeal Change Order

Report prepared by:

L. Bentley
Deputy Fire Chief

Respectfully submitted,

L. Bentley
Deputy Fire Chief



B0 WEST 478 87, - P.0. BOX B
SHYDER, NEBRASKA BSRB4

CHANG

Attachment 1

RDER 8009EZ

! gﬁ? gda ?E;ff(gm Tipe:O0rder Entry @Precon QPrepaint ©OFinal ©O0ther

i e § 1l ™

H o . .

; WE gugL RE$PEGT. Dealership:  Safetek Emergency Vehicles [id.
Customer Name: Vaughan Fire Department Shop Order #: 2295
Gity: Vaughan State/Province: Ont
Change Order #: ___ 1 Pricing Envelope: . Change Date: __ 03-13-12

Type of Change (Select Only One): ®Smeal OChassis ODealership Select One: ®Aerial OPumper

Change Description:

1. Addition (1} Electric pinnable
2. Additlon (1) Blue runy Highting
3. Addition (1) Cab collision

+ ($4,493.15)
+ ($2,773.39)
+ ($9,458.00)

Total Additions $16,724.54
Total Credits $ .00
Net Additional Cost  $18,724.54

Attachments: ®Nong  OAttachments Enter f of pages attached.

Page 1 of 1

This change order is not valid until signed by all parties fisted below. Original must be submitted fo Smeal Fire Apparatus Co.

The CONTRACT SUM will be adjusted by this amount: $__/ 5{. 724, 00
Thie BELIVERY TIME will be adjusted by this amount: 0 Caiendar Days
X

Authorized Customer Signature Date

Authorized Dealership Signature Date

Smeal Regional Sales Director Signature Date

Sales Form B0D9ET Rev. 7/26/10

For Official Smeal Use Omly:
SOF Initials ~ Date
© Engineering:
O WR:
O© Production:
O Paint;
O Aerial Prod:
© Prod Adm:
© Chassis:
© Purchasing:
O Sales Adm:
OModify AN~ OAdjust DLR Comm
O lnvoice Seperately QAccounting Only




@10 WEST ATH 6T, - .0, BOX &
BNYDER, NERRASKA 62864

smeal.com

WORhGH.

APPARATUS REPAIR CENTER

[

e

It

)
W F
i

)

WE BUILD RESPECT.

Pate _10/25/2011

4
.,

Owner Vaughen Flre Dept, . - Model 108" Aoiig) 7%9%‘7 ”(2
Address 2441 Mejor Mackenzlg Dr. SN 8011 )
City, State  Vaughan, ONT . Truck # 2296
Phone (M} iditsage
W} 605-832-8508 ext 6193 Ins. Co.
{c} Adjuster Ghiis Dennts
| Repair[Raplags Doscription of Labor or Matprlal Parts Labor Refinlsh | *  Bublat
Disagsemble, Make Uparades, and Inspect Ladder § . 24,256.00
Digassemble, Make Upgrades, and inspect Turntable $ _ 8416.00
Dlsassemble, Make Uporades, and Inspect Outriggers § 603000
Remove Surface Rust On Torquebox and Outtigger Box $.... 247500
Repaint Torquebox and Outrlgaer Box where Needad $ 148500
Sandblast Ladder Sectione, Tumtable, and Outriggers § 899000
Repaint_Ladder Sections, Tumtable, and Qulriggers ¥ __15,840.00
Reassemble Ladder $ 1584000
Reassemble Turntable § 700000
Reassemble Dutrigyers $ 504000
Clean and Detall Ladder $ 297000
UL 1811 inspection § 408000 § 1,500,00
Galvenize Cuiriggers $ 3,600,00
Lhis Estimate does notincluds any transportation to or from Smeal Fire Apparatut in Shyder
E, .
Optlons Subtotal from Pags 3| § "
Subtctal from Page 2 & 68,74447 | :
Subtotall §  86,74447 | § 102,980.00 $ 800000
1. Esfimates: Where labor figures &re speciilad H Is understood that They are estimates anly,
2. Part prices based on skmdard catalog procurement price fists subjsct to change withaut nollos, Pracure- Faris $ _58,744.47 |
|ment and dalivary therges may be added for spaclal servioe on fiems nof avatable locally. Total Labor $ 102.850.00
3. Cradit; All work repalr erders are subject fo approval of sur cradit department, | Total Refinish
4. Errars: AR clerical errors subject‘to approvat of our cradit depariment. Bublet $ 000,00
5. Agreemants; All vethal agreements except those confirmad in writing are Yold. iPaint & Materlals g  9.800.00
9, Delkeary: Every affortwill be made {o complete work within time proenfeed, but we will not be respensible Hazardous
for any logses or damages growing out of, of owing to any delays dus 1o availabillty of parts, Shop Supplies § 1,200.00
7-0ld paris ratmoved from trucks will be junked unless tiharwise Instructad In wiltisg. The abtve Js an Tix
eetimate based on our inspaction and does not qover hitden damage. Total § 10740447

¢
d

Esiimated Approved By




